## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 57 by Senator Bishop

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 2, change "office of the governor;" to "executive branch of state
  government;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 9, after "<u>executive branch</u>" insert "<u>of state government</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 10, change "gubernatorial election day" to "regularly scheduled
 gubernatorial primary election day"

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, delete lines 13 through 16, and insert the following:

11"B.(1) If the governor or other public official believes that the pay of a12person to whom Subsection A of this Section is applicable should be increased13during the time period specified in Subsection A of this Section, the governor14or other public official shall submit documentation to the Joint Legislative15Committee on the Budget identifying the position, the name of the person, the16qualifications of the person, and the reasons the governor or other public17official believes the pay of the person should be increased.

18(2) If the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget receives such19documentation during the time period specified in Subsection A of this Section,20the committee shall have a meeting to consider the approval of any such pay21increase."

- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 23 On page 2, between lines 2 and 3 insert the following:
- 24 "D. The provisions of Subsections A and B of this Section shall not apply
   25 to any position in a postsecondary or higher education system or institution."